

No. 22-274

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN DONZIGER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR JENNIFER L.
MASCOTT AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JENNIFER L. MASCOTT

Counsel of Record

R. TRENT MCCOTTER

SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC

GRAY CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF THE

ADMINISTRATIVE STATE

ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL

GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY

3301 FAIRFAX DR.

ARLINGTON, VA 22201

(703) 993-8168

jmascott@gmu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Petitioner’s challenge to the appointment structure of special prosecutors identifies separation of powers questions in the blending of core executive and judicial power that merit this Court’s review.	2
II. The separation of powers questions raised by the appointment structure of Fed. R. Crim. P 42(a) special prosecutors touch on core constitutional constraints in the exercise of federal authority....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	12
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	6
<i>Financial Oversight & Management Board for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Investment, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	1
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	10
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792)	12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	11
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	1, 6
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	11
<i>Michaelson v. United States ex rel. Chicago, St. P., M., & O.R. Co.</i> , 266 U.S. 42 (1924).....	4
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)3, 4, 6, 10, 11	
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017)	1
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)	1
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	10
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)	1, 3
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879)	6

<i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6.....	7, 12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7	7, 8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	6
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	7
1 Stat. 67 (1789)	8
28 U.S.C. § 510	9
28 U.S.C. § 516	9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 519	9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 543	8, 9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2071	8
28 U.S.C. § 2072	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Intratextualism, Akhil Reed Amar, 112 Harv. L. Rev. 748, 805-12 (1999)	3
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Who Are “Officers of the United States”?</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 443 (2018) . 1, 9	
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Private Delegation Outside of Executive Supervision</i> , 45 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Policy 837 (2022).....	7

Declaration of Independence	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 42	8, 9
The Federalist No. 51.....	5
